
 

 

Supreme Court of Canada / Cour suprême du Canada 
 

 
(Le français suit) 

 

JUDGMENTS TO BE RENDERED ON LEAVE APPLICATIONS 

 

March 21, 2025 
 

OTTAWA – The Supreme Court of Canada will decide the following leave applications at 

9:45 a.m. ET on Thursday, March 27, 2025. This list might change. 
 

 

1. His Majesty the King v. Dillon Whitehawk (Sask.) (Criminal) (By Leave) (41584) 

 

2. Christiane Jobin, et al. v. Martin Hudon (Que.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41365) 

 

3. Oscar Furtado v. Lloyd’s Underwriters (Ont.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41474) 

 

4. Yazdan Khorsand v. Toronto Police Services Board, et al. (Ont.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41481) 

 

5. Artur Pawlowski v. His Majesty the King (Alta.) (Criminal) (By Leave) (41616) 

 

6. TekSavvy Solutions Inc. v. Bell Canada, et al. (Fed.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41486) 

 

7. Joseph O’Regan v. Carleton Condominium Corporation No. 169 (Ont.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41537) 

 

8. Trevor Smith v. Town of Hudson (Que.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41444) 

 

9. His Majesty the King in the Right of the Province of Alberta v. MS, et al. (Alta.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41509) 

 

10. Neville Hewage v. Attorney General of Ontario (Ont.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41520) 

 

11. Sri Lanka Canada Association of Brampton v. Attorney General of Ontario (Ont.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41524) 

 

12. Rahul Vashisht v. Citi Financial Canada Inc. (now known as Fairstone Financial), et al. (Alta.) (Civil) (By 

Leave) (41531) 

 

13. Vincent-Alexandre Brodeur v. His Majesty the King (Que.) (Criminal) (By Leave) (41402) 

 

14. Niall Heermand Rhein v. Canadian National Railway Company, et al. (Fed.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41501) 

 

15. Satyam Patel v. Evert Van Olst (Sask.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41527) 

 

16. Dannick Lessard v. Attorney General of Canada (Que.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41586) 

 

17. Abdelmajid Rahmouni v. His Majesty the King in Right of Ontario (Attorney General and Lieutenant Governor 

in Council) (Ont.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41457) 

 

18. David I. Rankin v. Martin Filion, et al. (Que.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41465) 

 

19. Vanessa Lilleyman v. Tri-Union Seafoods LLC o/a Chicken of the Sea International Inc., et al. (Ont.) (Civil) 

(By Leave) (41489) 

 

20. Fadi Hanna v. Ville de Saint-Hyacinthe (Que.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41624) 
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PROCHAINS JUGEMENTS SUR DEMANDES D’AUTORISATION 
 

Le 21 mars 2025 
 

OTTAWA – La Cour suprême du Canada se prononcera sur les demandes d’autorisation 

suivantes le jeudi 27 mars 2025, à 9 h 45 HE. Cette liste pourrait changer. 
 

 

1. Sa Majesté le Roi c. Dillon Whitehawk (Sask.) (Criminelle) (Autorisation) (41584) 

 

2. Christiane Jobin, et al. c. Martin Hudon (Qc) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41365) 

 

3. Oscar Furtado c. Lloyd’s Underwriters (Ont.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41474) 

 

4. Yazdan Khorsand c. Commission des services policiers de Toronto, et al. (Ont.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41481) 

 

5. Artur Pawlowski c. Sa Majesté le Roi (Alb.) (Criminelle) (Autorisation) (41616) 

 

6. TekSavvy Solutions Inc. c. Bell Canada, et al. (Féd.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41486) 

 

7. Joseph O’Regan c. Carleton Condominium Corporation No. 169 (Ont.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41537) 

 

8. Trevor Smith c. Ville de Hudson (Qc) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41444) 

 

9. Sa Majesté le Roi du chef de la province d’Alberta c. MS, et al. (Alb.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41509) 

 

10. Neville Hewage c. Procureur général de l’Ontario (Ont.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41520) 

 

11. Sri Lanka Canada Association of Brampton c. Procureur général de l'Ontario (Ont.) (Civile) (Autorisation) 

(41524) 

 

12. Rahul Vashisht c. Citi Financial Canada Inc. (now known as Fairstone Financial), et al. (Alb.) (Civile) 

(Autorisation) (41531) 

 

13. Vincent-Alexandre Brodeur c. Sa Majesté le Roi (Qc) (Criminelle) (Autorisation) (41402) 

 

14. Niall Heermand Rhein c. Compagnie des chemins de fer nationaux du Canada, et al. (Féd.) (Civile) 

(Autorisation) (41501) 

 

15. Satyam Patel c. Evert Van Olst (Sask.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41527) 

 

16. Dannick Lessard c. Procureur général du Canada (Qc) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41586) 

 

17. Abdelmajid Rahmouni c. Sa Majesté le Roi du chef de l’Ontario (Procureur général et lieutenant-gouverneur en 

conseil) (Ont.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41457) 

 

18. David I. Rankin c. Martin Filion, et al. (Qc) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41465) 

 

19. Vanessa Lilleyman c. Tri-Union Seafoods LLC o/a Chicken of the Sea International Inc., et al. (Ont.) (Civile) 

(Autorisation) (41489) 

 

20. Fadi Hanna c. Ville de Saint-Hyacinthe (Qc) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41624) 
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Supreme Court of Canada / Cour suprême du Canada : 

Registry-greffe@scc-csc.ca 

1-844-365-9662 
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